the Agreement is in the interests of the Group and the Shareholders as a whole.

5. FINANCIAL EFFECT OF THE ACQUISITION

Upon Completion, the Joint Venture will become an associated company of the Group and its

financial results will be accounted for in the Group by equity method. Set out below is a summary of the

unaudited pro forma financial information of the Group before and after Completion, prepared on the

bases set out in Appendix IV to this circular:

Before Completion After Completion
(HK$’000) (HK$’000)

Total assets 156,787 550,622

Total liabilities 103.080 201,295

Total net assets 53,707 349,327

Gearing ratio 56.7% 16.1%

Turnover 75,157 75,157

Net loss attributable to shareholders (78,276) (60,927)

6. EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming no Share will be issued and/or repurchased by the Company between the date of this

circular and up to Completion and a total of 75,800,000 Consideration Shares will be issued upon

Completion, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after Completion will be

as follows:

Shareholding immediately
after the issue of

Existing Shareholding Consideration Shares
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Orient Day Developments

Limited (Note 1) 161,805,800 60.19 161,805,800 46.95

Robert Fung Hing Piu and

his associates (Note 2) 2,518,199 0.94 2,518,199 0.73

The Vendor and his nominees

(Note 3) – – 75,800,000 21.99

Public Shareholders 104,517,961 38.87 104,517,961 30.33

Total 268,841,960 100.00 344,641,960 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

- 11 -

Notes:

1. Orient Day Developments Limited is a company incorporated with limited liability in the British Virgin

Islands and is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Wong Kwan. Orient Day Developments Limited has

become the controlling and single largest shareholder of the Company since May 2006.

2. Dr. Robert Fung Hing Piu is a Director.

3. The Vendor is independent of and not connected with Orient Day Developments Limited, Dr. Robert Fung

Hing Piu and their respective associates.

7. BUSINESS REVIEW AND FUTURE PLANS OF THE GROUP

Subsequent to the divestment of the non-core businesses and disposal of the non-operating

[…]

have been summarized in note 1. The following sets out information on the significant changes in accounting

policies for the current and prior accounting periods reflected in these financial statements.

The Group has not applied any new standard or interpretation that is not yet effective for the current

accounting year.

(a) Restatement of prior periods and opening balances

The following tables disclose the adjustments that have been made in accordance with the transitional

provisions of the respective HKFRSs to each of the line items in the consolidated income statement and

consolidated balance sheet and other significant related disclosure items as previously reported for the year

ended 31 March 2005. The effects of the changes in accounting policies on the balances at 1 April 2004 and

2005 are disclosed in note 27:

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

- 37 -

(i) Effect on the consolidated financial statements

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 March 2005

Effect of new policy
2005 (as (increase/(decrease) in profit for the year) 2005

previously HKAS (as
reported) HKFRS 2 32 & 39  HKAS 17 Sub-total  restated)

(note 2(c)) (note 2(g)) (note 2(f))
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 34,145 – – – – 34,145
Cost of sales (21,695) – – – – (21,695)

Gross profit 12,450 – – – – 12,450

Selling and distribution costs (2,723) – – – – (2,723)
General and administrative

expenses (25,076) (615) – – (615) (25,691)
Compensation to a former director

of a subsidiary of the Group (4,000) – – – – (4,000)
Unrealised holding gain on

investments in securities 538 – (538) – (538) –
Other income and expenses 6,713 – – – – 6,713

(Loss) from operations (12,098) (615) (538) – (1,153) (13,251)

Finance costs (5,473) – – – – (5,473)
Finance lease charges (13) – – – – (13)
Allowance for doubtful debts (174) – – – – (174)
Loss on disposal of an associate (2,346) – – – – (2,346)
Loss on disposal of

discontinued operation (156) – – – – (156)
Gains on disposal of subsidiaries 431 – – – – 431
Share of results of an associate 1,826 – – – – 1,826

(Loss) before taxation (18,003) (615) (538) – (1,153) (19,156)

Income tax (435) – – – – (435)

(Loss) for the year (18,438) (615) (538) – (1,153) (19,591)

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of

the Company (18,421) (615) (538) – (1,153) (19,574)
Minority interests (17) – – – – (17)

(Loss) for the year (18,438) (615) (538) – (1,153) (19,591)

(Loss) per share
Basic (0.36) cent (0.01) cent (0.01) cent – (0.02) cent (0.38) cent

Diluted N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Other significant
disclosure items:
Depreciation (4,752) – – 526 526 (4,226)
Staff costs (9,002) (615) – – (615) (9,617)
Amortisation of land

lease premium – – – (526) (526) (526)

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

- 38 -

Consolidated balance sheet at 31 March 2005

Effect of new policy
2005 (as (increase/(decrease) in net assets for the year) 2005

previously HKAS (as
reported) HKFRS 2 HKAS 17 32 & 39 Sub-total restated)

(note 2(e)) (note 2(f)) (note 2(g))
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 121,376 – (19,720) – (19,720) 101,656
Goodwill 1,884 – – – – 1,884
Land lease premium

– non-current portion – – 19,194 – 19,194 19,194

123,260 – (526) – (526) 122,734
--------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 24,652 – – – – 24,652
Loans receivable 71,644 – – – – 71,644
Investment in securities 19,241 – – – – 19,241
Land lease premium

– current portion – – 526 – 526 526
Amount due from ultimate

holding company 29 – – – – 29
Bank balances and cash 4,183 – – – – 4,183

119,749 – 526 – 526 120,275
--------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 24,831 – – – – 24,831
Amounts due to

related companies 2,426 – – – – 2,426
Tax payable 245 – – – – 245
Amounts due to minority

shareholders of subsidiaries 1,674 – – – – 1,674
Obligation under a finance

lease – due within one year 78 – – – – 78
Bank borrowing – due

within one year 88,523 – – – – 88,523

117,777 – – – – 117,777
--------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------

Net current assets 1,972 – 526 – 526 2,498

Total assets less current
liabilities 125,232 – – – – 125,232

Non-current liabilities
Obligations under a finance

lease – due after one year 46 – – – – 46

Net assets 125,186 – – – – 125,186

Capital and reserve
Share capital 54,381 – – – – 54,381
Share premium 38,445 – – – – 38,445
Capital reserve 403,851 555 – – 555 404,406
Translation reserve 3,426 – – – – 3,426
Fair value reserve – – – 538 538 538
Accumulated losses (378,234) (555) – (538) (1,093) (379,327)

121,869 – – – – 121,869
Attributable to minority

interests 3,317 – – – – 3,317

125,186 – – – – 125,186

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

- 39 -

(ii) Effect on the Company financial statements

Balance sheet at 31 March 2005

Effect of new policy
2005 (as (increase/(decrease) in net assets 2005

previously for the year) (as
reported) HKFRS 2 HKAS 32 & 39 Sub-total restated)

(note 2(e)) (note 2(g))
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Interests in subsidiaries 94,236 – – – 94,236

----------------- ----------------- ----------------- ----------------- -----------------

Current assets
Other receivables 471 – – – 471
Investment in securities 17,674 – – – 17,674
Bank balances and cash 49 – – – 49

18,194 – – – 18,194
----------------- ----------------- ----------------- ----------------- -----------------

Current liabilities
Other payables 33 – – – 33
Amount due to a

related company 100 – – – 100

133 – – – 133
----------------- ----------------- ----------------- ----------------- -----------------

Net current assets 18,061 – – – 18,061

Total assets less current
liabilities 112,297 – – – 112,297

Non-current liabilities
Amounts due to subsidiaries 30,203 – – – 30,203

Net assets 82,094 – – – 82,094

Capital and reserve
Share capital 54,381 – – – 54,381
Share premium 38,445 – – – 38,445
Contributed surplus 45,348 – – – 45,348
Share-based compensation

reserves – 555 – 555 555
Fair value reserves – – 8,317 8,317 8,317
Accumulated losses (56,080) (555) (8,317) (8,872) (64,952)

82,094 – – – 82,094

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

- 40 -

(b) Estimated effect of changes in accounting policies on the current period

The following tables provide estimates of the extent to which each of the line items in the consolidated

income statement and consolidated balance sheet and the Company’s balance sheet and other significant

related disclosure items for the year ended 31 March 2006 is higher or lower than it would have been had

the previous policies still been applied in the year, where it is practicable to make such estimates.

(i) Effect on the consolidated financial statements

Estimated effect on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 March 2006:

Effect of new policy
(increase/(decrease) in profit for the year)

HKFRS 2 HKAS 17 HKAS 32 & 39 Total
(note 2(c)) (note 2(f)) (note 2(g))

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries – – (8,286) (8,286)
General and administrative

expenses (3,125) – – (3,125)

(Loss) before taxation (3,125) – (8,286) (11,411)
Income tax – – – –

(Loss) for the year (3,125) – (8,286) (11,411)

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders of the

Company (3,125) – (8,286) (11,411)
Minority interests – – – –

(Loss) for the year (3,125) – (8,286) (11,411)

(Loss) per share – –
Basic (0.01) cents – (0.02) cents (0.03) cents

Diluted N/A – N/A N/A

Other significant disclosure items:
Staff costs (3,125) – – (3,125)
Depreciation – 526 – 526
Amortisation of land lease

premium – (526) – (526)

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

- 41 -

Estimated effect on the consolidated balance sheet at 31 March 2006:

Effect of new policy
(increase/(decrease) in profit net assets)

HKFRS 2 HKAS 17 HKAS 36 HKAS 32 & 39 Total
(note 2(c)) (note 2(f)) (note 2(d)) (note 2(g))

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Other property, plant and

equipment – (19,194) – – (19,194)

Land lease premium

– non-current portion – 18,668 – – 18,668

Goodwill – – (1,884) – (1,884)

– (526) (1,884) – (2,410)

Current assets
Deposit – – (42,000) – (42,000)

Loans receivable – – (30,300) – (30,300)

Land lease premium

– current portion – 526 – – 526

Available-for-sale securities – – – (5,769) (5,769)

Net assets – – (74,184) (5,769) (79,953)

Capital and reserves
Effect attributable to equity

shareholders of the Company
Capital reserve 2,281 – – – 2,281

Fair value reserve – – – (5,769) (5,769)

Accumulated losses (2,281) – (74,184) – (76,465)

– – (74,184) (5,769) (79,953)

Effect attributable to
minority interests – – – – –

– – (74,184) (5,769) (79,953)

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

- 42 -

Estimated effect on net income recognised directly in consolidated equity for the year ended

31 March 2006:

Effect of new policy
(increase/(decrease) in equity)

HKAS 32 & 39
(note 2(g))

HK$’000

For the year ended 31 March 2006
Attributable to equity shareholders

of the Company (5,769)

Minority interests –

Total equity (5,769)

Estimated effect on amounts recognised as capital transactions with owners of the Group for

the year ended 31 March 2006:

Effect of new policy
(increase/(decrease))

HKAS
HKFRS 2  32 & 39 Total
(note 2(c)) (note 2(g))

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Attributable to equity shareholders

of the Company 2,281 8,286 10,567

Minority interests – – –

Total equity 2,281 8,286 10,567

(ii) Effect on the Company’s balance sheet

Estimated effect on the balance sheet at 31 March 2006:

Effect of new policy
(increase/(decrease) in net assets)

HKAS
HKFRS 2 32 & 39 Total
(note 2(c)) (note 2(g))

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current assets
Available-for-sale securities – (5,262) (5,262)

Net assets – (5,262) (5,262)

Capital and reserves
Effect attributable to equity

shareholders of the Company
Capital reserve 2,281 – 2,281
Fair value reserve – (5,262) (5,262)
Accumulated losses (2,281) – (2,281)

– (5,262) (5,262)

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

- 43 -

Estimated effects on net income recognised directly in the Company’s equity for the year
ended 31 March 2006.

Effect of new policy
(increase/(decrease) in equity)

HKAS
HKAS 17  32 & 39 Total
(note 2(f)) (note 2(g))

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

For the year ended 31 March 2006
Attributable to equity shareholders

of the Company – (5,262) (5,262)

Estimated effect on amounts recognised as capital transactions with owners of the Company
for the year ended 31 March 2006:

Effect of new policy
(increase/(decrease))

HKAS
HKFRS 2  32 & 39 Total

[…]

The following table is the pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the China Coal Group as at 31

December 2005, which has been prepared for the purposes of illustration as if the acquisition of the

entire equity interest in Taiyuan Sanxing Group has been completed on 31 December 2005. It is based on

the unaudited pro forma balance sheet of the China Coal as at 31 December 2005 and the audited

consolidated balance sheet of Taiyuan Sanxing Group as at 31 December 2005 as extracted from

accountants’ report set out in Appendix II to this Circular.

The pro forma consolidated balance sheet is prepared to provide the unaudited pro forma financial

information on the China Coal Group as if the completion of the proposed acquisition of entire equity

interest in Taiyuan Sanxing Group had taken place on 31 December 2005. As it has been prepared for

illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position

of the China Coal Group as at 31 December 2005 or at any future date.

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet of the China Coal Group

Taiyuan
China Coal Sanxing Pro forma

as at Group as at Pro forma China Coal
31/12/2005 31/12/2005 adjustments Group

(note 1) (note 2)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Investment in subsidiary 97,000 – (97,000) –

Mining rights – 108,560 108,560

Land use rights – 15,642 15,642

Construction in progress – 9,136 9,136

Property, plant and equipment – 334,917 334,917

97,000 468,255 468,255

Current assets
Inventories – 30,608 30,608

Trade and other receivable – 154,036 154,036

Fixed deposit – 4,424 4,424

Cash and bank balances 3,000 5,895 8,895

3,000 194,963 197,963

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE CHINA COAL GROUP

- 103 -

Taiyuan
China Coal Sanxing Pro forma

as at Group as at Pro forma China Coal
31/12/2005 31/12/2005 adjustments Group

(note 1) (note 2)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current liabilities
Bank overdraft – 179 179

Short term bank loans – 75,272 75,272

Trade and other payables – 403,111 403,111

Tax payable – 27,838 27,838

– 506,400 506,400

Net current assets (liabilities) 3,000 (311,437) (308,437)

Total assets less
current liabilities 100,000 156,818 159,818

Non-current liabilities
Bank loan – 970 970

– 970 970

NET ASSETS 100,000 155,848 158,848

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 100,000 – 100,000

Paid-up capital – 97,000 (97,000) –

Retained earnings – 57,677 57,677

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the company 100,000 154,677 157,677

Minority interests – 1,171 1,171

TOTAL EQUITY 100,000 155,848 158,848

Note:

1. This represents the unaudited pro forma balance sheet of China Coal, on the assumption that China Coal

has increased its share capital to HK$100 million and has completed the acquisition of the entire equity

interest in Taiyuan Sanxing Group at a total consideration of RMB100 million (approximately HK$97

million) as at 31 December 2005.

2. This represents the elimination of the relevant items on consolidation.

[…]

- 107 -

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

The following table is the pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged Group as at 31

March 2006, which has been prepared for the purposes of illustration as if the acquisition of 40% equity

interest in China Coal Group has been completed on 31 March 2006. It is based on the audited consolidated

balance sheet of the Group as at 31 March 2006 as set out in Appendix I to this Circular and the

unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of China Coal Group as at 31 December 2005 as set out

in Appendix III to this Circular.

The pro forma consolidated balance sheet is prepared to provide the unaudited pro forma financial

information on the Enlarged Group as if the completion of the proposed acquisition of 40% equity

interest in China Coal Group had taken place on 31 March 2006. As it has been prepared for illustrative

purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the

Enlarged Group as at 31 March 2006 or at any future date.

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet of the Enlarged Group

The Group Pro forma
as at Pro forma Enlarged

31/3/2006 adjustments Group
(note 1)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 95,593 95,593

Land lease premium

– non-current portion 18,668 18,668

114,261 114,261

Interests in associate – 395,620 395,620

114,261 509,881

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 25,521 25,521

Loans receivable 25 25

Land lease premium – current portion 526 526

Available-for-sale securities 12,412 12,412

Amounts due from minority

shareholders of subsidiaries 89 89

Amounts due from an investee company 2,168 2,168

Cash and cash equivalents 1,785 (1,785) –

42,526 40,741

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

- 108 -

The Group Pro forma
as at Pro forma Enlarged

31/3/2006 adjustments Group
(note 1)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 14,016 98,215 112,231

Amounts due to related companies 130 130

Short-term bank loans 85,654 85,654

Other short-term loans 3,226 3,226

Current taxation 54 54

103,080 201,295

Net current liabilities (60,554) (160,554)

NET ASSETS 53,707 349,327

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 54,381 758 55,139

(Deficits)/Reserves (4,698) 294,862 290,164

Equity attributable to equity holders
of the company 49,683 345,303

Minority interests 4,024 4,024

TOTAL EQUITY 53,707 349,327

Note:

1. These represent the financial effect of the acquisition of 40% interest in the share capital of China Coal at a

total consideration of HK$395.62 million. The settlement of the consideration includes (i) cash consideration

of HK$100 million to be satisfied by the Group’s cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2006 amounting

to approximately HK$1,785,000 and the remainder of approximately HK$98,215,000 financed through

trade and other payable; and (ii) the balance of consideration amounting to approximately HK$295,620,000